

No. 16-1466

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY,
AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CROWN BUILDING
MAINTENANCE CO. & CROWN ENERGY
SERVICES, INC. *d/b/a* ABLE SERVICES
AND NORTHERN INDIANA
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS GROUP
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
MICHAEL P. ABATE
Counsel of Record
KAPLAN, JOHNSON, ABATE
& BIRD LLP
710 W. Main St., 4th Floor
Louisville, KY 40202
(502) 540-8280
mabate@kplouisville.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Employers Regularly Agree to Include Union Security Clauses in Collective Bargaining Agreements, Even in the Private Sector	6
II. Union Security Clauses Promote Stability and Reduce Strife in the Workplace, Which Enhances Employee Productivity, Customer Service, and Even Employer Profits	9
III. Employers, Employees, and Unions All Benefit from Robust Bargaining with Maximum Freedom to Contract	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 224 (1977).....	5, 7, 9, 16
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	17
<i>Brotherhood of Ry. & S. S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Exp. & Station Emp. v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963).....	7
<i>Building and Construction Trades v. Associated Builders and Contractors of Massachusetts (Boston Harbor)</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	18
<i>Colfax Corporation v. Illinois State Toll Highway Authority</i> , 79 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Communications Workers of America v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	6, 7, 10
<i>International Association of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	7
<i>International Union of Operating Engineers Local 370 v. Wasden</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1209 (D. Idaho 2016), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 16-35963 (9th Cir.)	3, 8, 13
<i>IUOE Local 139 et al. v. Schimel</i> , Case Nos. 16-3736 & 16-3834 (7th Cir.)	4
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	6, 9, 13, 16
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc.</i> , 119 S. Ct. 292 (1998).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Dominick’s Finer Foods, Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>NLRB v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963).....	7, 10, 11
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents’ Int’l Union, AFL- CIO</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Marine Optical, Inc.</i> , 671 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Oil Workers v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 407 (1976).....	11
<i>Railway Employees’ Dept. v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Textile Workers’ Union v. Lincoln Mills of Ala- bama</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	18
<i>Trans. Intl. Airlines, Inc. v. International Broth- erhood of Teamsters</i> , 650 F.2d 949 (9th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Westwood Import Co. v. NLRB</i> , 681 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	12
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	6
29 U.S.C. § 158(e).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 171(b).....	18
45 U.S.C. § 152	6, 11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H. Alvarez, <i>The role of relational coordination in collaborative knowledge creation</i> , Ph.D. Dissertation, Maastricht University (2014)	16
K. Bozan, <i>The perceived level of collaborative work environment’s effect on creative group problem solving in a virtual and distributed team environment</i> , Proceedings of the 50th Hawaii International Conference on System Sciences (2017).....	15
J.H. Gittell, A. von Nordenflycht, & T.A. Kochan, <i>Mutual gains or zero sum? Labor relations and firm performance in the airline industry</i> , Industrial and Labor Relations Review, 57(2), 163-179 (2004).....	15
J.H. Gittell, D. Weinberg, A. Bennett & J.A. Miller, <i>Is the doctor in? A relational approach to job design and the coordination of work</i> , Human Resource Management, 47(4), 729-755 (2008).....	16
William Kaplan, <i>How Justice Rand Devised his Famous Formula and Forever Changed the Landscape of Canadian Labour Law</i> , 62 Univ. of New Brunswick L.J. 73 (2011).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.W. Lee, <i>Relational coordination of workforce diversity and firm performance: The moderating effects of workgroup autonomy and multi-source feedback</i> , Masters Thesis, University of Seoul (2014).....	15, 16
Nelson Lichtenstein, Nelson, <i>Labor’s War at Home: The CIO and World War II</i> , Cambridge University Press 67-82 (1982)	20
M. Siddique, <i>Exploring the linkages between high performance work systems and organizational performance: The role of relational coordination in the banking sector of Pakistan</i> , Ph.D. Dissertation, Newcastle University School of Business (2014)	16
H. Wellington & R. Winter, Jr., <i>The Unions and the Cities</i> 95-96 (1971)	9
